

ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.15

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1170/2010

SURINDER SINGH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA

Respondent(s)

Date : 28-07-2022 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Rishi Malhotra, AOR
Mr. Jaydip Pati, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Anish Kumar Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Archana Preeti Gupta, Adv.
Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR
Mr. Puneet Sheoran, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is the contention of the learned counsel for the appellant that the appellant was only 17 years of age at the time of the incident.

We, therefore, direct learned Sessions Judge, Jind, Haryana to conduct an inquiry with regard to the age of the appellant on the date of the incident.

Needless to state that if necessary, the learned Sessions Judge, Jind, Haryana may also direct the medical examination of the appellant for

the said purpose.

The Registry is directed to communicate this order forthwith to the learned Sessions Judge, Jind, Haryana through the Registrar (Judicial) of the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh.

The report be submitted to this Court within a period of eight weeks from today. The appellant shall present himself before the learned Sessions Judge, Jind, Haryana on 16.08.2022 for the purpose of the said inquiry.

Post this matter after the report of the inquiry is received from the learned Sessions Judge, Jind, Haryana.

On the receipt of the report, a copy of the said report be supplied to both the learned counsel for the appellant as well for the State.

(Geeta Ahuja)
Assistant Registrar-cum-PS

(Anju Kapoor)
Court Master